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4391. SHRI JAGANNATH SARKAR:


 Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES भारी उद्योग मंत्री be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has established large scale, export-competitive integrated batteries and cell manufacturing giga plants in the country under Phased Manufacturing Programme (PMP) since the setting up of National Mission on Transformative Mobility and Battery Storage;


(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor, State/UT-wise;


(c) whether the Government has made any concerted effort to localize production across the Electric Vehicle (EV) value chain and if so, the details thereof;


(d) whether any financial assistance has been provided to the States in setting up of EV batteries manufacturing plants and to develop a competitive domestic manufacturing ecosystem for electric mobility during the last three years and the current year; and


(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES

(SHRI KRISHAN PAL GURJAR)


(a) to (c): Sir, the Government does not propose to establish large-scale, export-competitive integrated batteries and cell manufacturing giga plants in the country under Phased Manufacturing Programme (PMP). Further, to promote manufacturing of Electric Vehicles and battery manufacturing in the country, following two Production Linked Incentive (PLI) schemes are being implemented by the Ministry of Heavy Industries to support Automobiles and Auto Components companies including electric vehicle manufacturing companies:


a) The Union Cabinet on 12th May, 2021 approved a Production Linked Incentive (PLI)

Scheme for setting up manufacturing facilities for Advance Chemistry Cell (ACC),

Battery Storage in India, with a total manufacturing capacity of 50 Giga Watt Hour

(GWh) and with an outlay of Rs. 18,100 crores for 5 years.


b) Government has approved the Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme for Automobile and Auto Components Industry in India for enhancing India’s Manufacturing Capabilities for Advanced Automotive Products with a budgetary outlay of Rs. 25,938 crores over a period of five years.
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(d) & (e): No Sir, no financial assistance has been provided to the States by the Ministry of Heavy Industries for setting up of EV batteries manufacturing plants and to develop a competitive domestic manufacturing ecosystem for electric mobility. Further, under PLI ACC Scheme, three entities have been awarded the ACC capacities i.e. Rajesh Exports Limited - 5

GWh, Ola Electric Mobility Private Limited - 20 GWh and Reliance New Energy Solar Limited

- 5 GWh.


******

